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QUESTIONS SUBMITTED BY SENATOR BARBARA A. MIKULSKI 
 

Departmental Management WCF & A&R 
 
QUESTION:  Please provide the WCF bill breakout (including the A&R) by bureaus 
for FY 2001 – 2007.  Also provide the estimated WCF bill (including A&R) for each of 
the bureaus in the FY 2008 request. 
 
ANSWER:  The requested information is attachments 1 and 1a. 
 
QUESTION:  Please provide a breakout of ATBs (adjustments to base) by bureau for 
WCF payments, any E-Government initiatives and for the Commerce Business System 
 
ANSWER:  The requested information is attachment 2. 
 
QUESTION:  Please provide a complete cost breakout for the development of 
CAMS/CBS by fiscal year since inception.  Cost should capture: all contract costs; all 
Commerce staff assigned to central coordinating offices; all detailed staff from bureaus 
to central office; all staff costs for staff that primarily worked on CAMS/CBS. 
 
ANSWER:  Attachment 3 provides a complete cost breakout for the development of the 
Commerce Administrative Management System/Commerce Business System (CAMS/CBS) 
from fiscal year 1999 to 2003.  Upon full bureau implementation at the end of fiscal year 
2003, CAMS/CBS has been in operational maintenance and support status. 
 
QUESTION:  Please provide any estimated out-year costs associated with CAMS/CBS 
development. 
 
ANSWER:  Since fiscal year 2004, CAMS/CBS development costs have been for technical 
migrations to keep current with Oracle forms and database applications to ensure information 
technology audit compliancy.  There have been no application functionality developments 
except in non-compliance situations when dictated by new and/or changes in Federal policy 
or regulations. 
 
QUESTION:  Please provide the latest FAIR Act inventory along with the status of any 
on-going or planned A-76 competitions. 
 
ANSWER:  The Department of Commerce has initiated a streamlined competitive sourcing 
competition for their Office of Photographic Services.  A decision is expected to be 
announced by the Department by April 2007.  No additional competitions are planned at this 
stage.  The last OMB-approved inventory (FY 2005) is attachment 4.  We expect to have our 
FY 2006 inventory approved and released by OMB in the next few weeks and will notify 
Congress at that time.  There has been no substantial change between the 2005 and 2006 
inventories. 
 
The link to the website is:  http://oamweb.osec.doc.gov/CS_doc_inventories.html
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QUESTION: Please provide a funding estimate for the DOC portion of the HCHB 
renovation by fiscal year for the project. 
 
ANSWER: The Department is requesting $4.3 million for its portion of the HCHB 
renovation in FY 2008.  The total estimated cost for the Department is $21.6 million, through 
2020. 
 
QUESTION: Please provide an itemized listing of the $4.3 million requested for  
HCHB renovation. 
 
ANSWER: The itemized listing of the $4.3 million requested for HCHB renovation follows: 
 
Relocation and Planning   $156,000 
DOC Construction Costs           $1,441,000 
Equipment and Furniture           $2,117,000 
Security                  $56,000 
IT      $530,000 
              $4,300,000 
 
QUESTION: How much does DOC spend on maintenance of the HCHB? What is the 
source of those funds? Does GSA provide any funding to support HCHB maintenance? 
 
ANSWER: DOC spent approximately $12,413,000 for maintenance of the HCHB in FY 
2006. The source of funds is from the HCHB tenants through the Departmental 
Management’s Working Capital Fund. GSA does not provide any funding to support HCHB 
maintenance. 

Departmental Management - Media Questions 
 
QUESTION: We understand that Commerce has been revising its over 20 year old 
communications policy for the last few months.  What is the status of the policy and 
when can we expect it to be released and implemented?   
 
ANSWER: On March 29, the Department released its new public communication policy, 
following three separate rounds of internal input from our employees, in particular our 
scientists, on the draft policy.  The policy will take effect on May 14, following a 45 day time 
period to conduct training and outreach sessions with employees. 
 
QUESTION: What steps will the Department take to ensure that all staff are informed 
of and understand how to implement the policy? 
 
ANSWER: We have publicly released the policy along with "Frequently Asked Question" 
document, and placed both on our website. We are providing a 45 day window of time before 
the policy takes effect in order to conduct training and outreach sessions with current 
employees.  We are also considering ways to require annual “refresher” sessions as well as to 
require training for new employees. 
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QUESTION: Will the revised policy include language to specifically address recent 
concerns raised by scientists regarding interference with the dissemination of their 
research results?   
 
ANSWER: Yes, the new policy provides a series of clear principles which reiterate the 
Department’s support for the open exchange of scientific ideas, information, and research.  
The policy also specifically provides for Fundamental Research Communications (a 
communications “carve-out” for scientific research), a series of best practices for public 
affairs employees, and provides operating units with the flexibility to use existing, or issue 
new, guidance regarding the implementation of the new policy (as long as it is consistent 
with the Department policy). 
 
QUESTION: Specifically, will the new policy: 
 
Define the types of media contacts, press releases, presentations, or other documents 
that would be subject to the policy;  
 
ANSWER: Yes, the policy provides clear definitions of what types of documents are covered 
by the policy. 
 
QUESTION:  Describe situations, if any, in which prior approval is required for press 
releases and media interviews;  
 
ANSWER:  Yes, the policy describes the situations, if applicable, which require prior 
approval for press releases and media interviews. 
 
QUESTION:  If prior approval is required, describe the specific process for approving 
press releases and media interviews; 
 
ANSWER:  The Department’s policy provides an overall conceptual framework for public 
communications, and set general Department-wide guidelines.  Because the 13 agencies 
within the Department are so diverse, the new policy will provide operating units the 
flexibility to continue to set more specific procedures, which must be consistent with the 
overall Department policy. 
 
QUESTION:  Explicitly delegate authority to approve releases or interviews of a time 
sensitive nature or local interest to appropriate levels within the Commerce agencies; 
 
ANSWER:  Yes, the new policy explicitly delegates authority to approve releases or 
interviews of a time sensitive or local interest to appropriate levels within the Commerce 
agencies. 
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QUESTION SUBMITTED BY SENATOR RICHARD C. SHELBY 
 

BEA’s R&D Budget Initiative 
 
QUESTION:  The BEA has a proposal for $2.1 million to measure the impact of 
research and development on the economy.  Can you tell us more about this initiative 
and how it will impact future GDP calculations? 
 
ANSWER:  While most economists believe that R&D and other investments in intangibles 
are among the most important sources of growth in GDP and productivity–with some 
estimates ranging as high as 40% of growth–there are no hard official estimates on their 
impact.  This project will provide the Nation with a much clearer picture of the impact of 
investments in R&D and other intangibles on trend growth in GDP and productivity, as well 
as their impact over the course of the business cycle.  The BEA project will provide 
aggregate data, as well as data on the effects across industries, across regions of the country, 
and its impact on our international trade and balance of payments.  These data will prove 
useful in a broad variety of contexts ranging from monetary policy and budget projections to 
tax policy and the funding of investments in R&D. 
 
BEA is in the early stages of developing estimates for R&D as investment, and these 
estimates will not be fully incorporated into the National Income and Product Accounts until 
2013. However, this preparatory work, in the form of satellite accounts, can provide valuable 
information on the effect of investment in R&D on U.S. economic growth. The preliminary 
R&D satellite accounts released in September 2006 showed R&D investment accounted for 
6.5% of growth in real GDP between 1995 and 2002 and 4.5% of growth between 1959 and 
2002. In comparison, businesses’ investment in commercial and all other types of buildings 
accounted for just over 2 percent of real GDP growth between 1959 and 2002. 

 
NOAA JOCI and the Ocean Policy Scorecard 

 
QUESTION:  Although NOAA’s 2008 budget request boasts a $123 million increase for 
ocean-related activities, it represents a fraction of the true budgetary needs for the 
marine community.  For the past few years, the Joint Ocean Commission, which formed 
the inception of the President’s U.S. Ocean Action Plan, has clearly and objectively laid 
out the budgetary requirements to better support ocean-related science research and 
education.  I am extremely concerned that Congress continually receives a budget 
request from the Administration that downplays these critical activities.  I wonder at 
what level your department endorses marine science, because frankly, Mr. Secretary, 
the Senate is weary of being the only federal entity that champions this funding 
disparity. 
 
Are you familiar with the Joint Ocean Commission Initiative, and the contents of its 
recent publications, namely the U.S. Ocean Policy Report Card for 2006?  And are you 
aware that the category for “New funding for ocean policy and programs” received the 
grade of “F”?   What are your thoughts on this grade? 
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ANSWER: Yes, I am familiar with both the Joint Ocean Commission Initiative and the 
recent Ocean Policy Score Card.  We are pleased to note that we have had grade 
improvements for 2006 in five out of the six subject areas.  We were also pleased with the 
overall scores for Ocean Governance and Fisheries Management Reform.  With respect to the 
grade for “new funding for ocean policy and programs,” the scorecard was issued prior to the 
release of the FY 2008 President’s Budget.  The FY 2008 Budget includes significant new 
increases in support of implementing the Ocean Action Plan, addressing many of the 
concerns noted by the Report Card. 
 

NTIA Public Safety Interoperable Communications Grant Program 
 
QUESTION: Mr. Secretary, your department has entered into a memorandum of 
understanding with the Department of Homeland Security to assist in the development 
of policies, procedures and regulations governing the Public Safety Interoperable 
Communications (PSIC) grant program.   
 
What role will your department play in developing the grant guidance package and 
eligibility requirements for this $1 billion program? 
 
ANSWER:  The Department of Commerce’s National Telecommunications and Information 
Administration (NTIA) is working very closely with the Department of Homeland Security 
(DHS) in the development of grant guidance and requirements for the program.  Consistent 
with the requirements of the Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 and the Call Home Act of 2006, 
NTIA retains final approval authority for policies, procedures and regulations that govern the 
PSIC Grant Program. 
 
QUESTION:  The Department of Homeland Security has been grappling with the issue 
of interoperable communications for years.  I sit on the appropriations subcommittee 
for that department as well.  These funds are intended to focus on the purchase of 
equipment to address interoperability.   
 
Mr. Secretary, tell me how your involvement will ensure this funding will be put to the 
best use by the localities in Alabama and throughout the United States to achieve true 
interoperability across county and state lines? 
 
ANSWER:  NTIA intends to use its expertise to explore and encourage all technology 
solutions that are available to first responders to advance overall interoperability.  With the 
Statewide Interoperability Communications Plans and the PSIC investment justifications, 
NTIA and DHS will be able to approve projects that clearly identify  interoperability gaps 
and provide the greatest benefit toward improved interoperability.   
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